

C.A. No. 13-01234

In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee / Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

I. BONHOMME IS A REAL PARTY IN INTEREST INDEPENDENTLY OF PMI, AND HAS STANDING TO SUE IN HIS OWN NAME PURSUANT TO ART. III OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND PURSUANT TO RULE 17(A) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.7

A. Bonhomme has Constitutional standing pursuant to U.S. Const. Art. III.....7

B. Bonhomme is the real party in interest pursuant to R. 17(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....9

II. BONHOMME IS A “CITIZEN” WITH STANDING TO SUE WITHIN THE MEANING OF 33 U.S.C. § 1365, BECAUSE CIVIL ENFORCEMENT OF THE CWA DOES NOT DEPEND ON THE PLAINTIFF’S NATIONALITY.....12

A. The citizen suit provision in the CWA was intended to broaden enforcement of the Act, not to narrow it to United States Citizens.12

B. The lower court erred when it imputed a Congressional intent to preclude non-citizens from bringing a civil enforcement action under the CWA, because the right to petition the courts for redress is protected under the Bill of Rights.....13

III. MINING WASTE PILES ARE POINT SOURCES UNDER THE CWA WHEN STORMWATER RUNOFF DISCHARGES POLLUTANTS INTO NAVIGABLE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES.....14

A. Congress intended the EPA to broadly interpret the definition of a point source .15

B. EPA regulations defining contaminated stormwater runoff as a point source and requiring a permit must be granted *Chevron* deference17

C.	<u>Maleau’s mining waste piles constitute a point source and his failure to obtain a permit is a violation of the CWA</u>	18
IV.	REEDY CREEK IS NAVIGABLE BECAUSE THE EPA’S DEFINITION IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE, AND CASE LAW SUPPORTS REEDY CREEK IS NAVIGABLE	20
A.	<u>The EPA’s regulation defining “waters of the United States” should be afforded <i>Chevron</i> deference</u>	20
B.	<u>Alternatively, case law supports that Reedy Creek is navigable</u>	23
V.	DITCH C-1 IS NAVIGABLE BECAUSE IT IS A TRIBUTARY OF A NAVIGABLE WATERWAY, IT SATISFIES BOTH <i>RAPANOS</i> TESTS, AND THE TERMS “POINT SOURCE” AND “NAVIGABLE WATER” ARE NOT MUTUALLY EXCLUSIVE	24
A.	<u>Ditch C-1 is navigable because it is a tributary of Reedy Creek and Wildman Marsh, meeting the regulatory definition of a tributary</u>	25
B.	<u>Ditch C-1 is navigable because it satisfies both <i>Rapanos</i> tests for navigability</u>	26
C.	<u>The terms “point source” and “navigable water” are not mutually exclusive</u>	28
VI.	BONHOMME DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CWA BECAUSE BONHOMME DOES NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER THE POINT SOURCE, THE CITIZEN SUIT AGAINST BONHOMME IS VINDICTIVE, AND THE TRANSFER OF POLLUTED WATER FROM THE CULVERT INTO REEDY CREEK CONSTITUTES A WATER TRANSFER, EXEMPT FROM CWA REGULATION.....	29
A.	<u>Bonhomme did not violate the CWA because Maleau, not Bonhomme, has control of the point source</u>	30
B.	<u>The citizen suit brought against Bonhomme is vindictive and does not compel compliance with the CWA</u>	31
C.	<u>The transfer of water from the culvert into Reedy Creek is exempt from CWA regulation because it constitutes a water transfer absent an intervening use</u>	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	21
<i>BE & K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, (2007)	11
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 510 (1972)	13, 14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	8, 9
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	31
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 8
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	26
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County (SWANCC) v. United States Army Corp of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	22, 28
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	22
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	32
